

Ernst & Young s.r.l./s.e.n.c.r.l.

Ernst & Young LLP

900, boul. De Maisonneuve Ouest

Bureau 2300

Montréal (Québec) H3A 0A8

Tél./Tel: +1 514 875 6060 Téléc./Fax: +1 514 879 2600 ev.com

Alberta Securities Commission
Autorité des Marchés Financiers
British Columbia Securities Commission
Manitoba Securities Commission
New Brunswick Securities Administration Branch
Newfoundland and Labrador Securities Commission
Northwest Territories Superintendent of Securities
Nova Scotia Securities Commission
Nunavut Registrar of Securities
Ontario Securities Commission
PEI Securities Office
Saskatchewan Financial and Consumer Affairs Authority
Yukon Registrar of Securities
Canadian Securities Exchange

April 14, 2023

Re: CHITOGENX Inc. Notice of Change of auditors

Dear Sirs/Mesdames:

Ernst & Young LLP Chartered Professional Accountants ("EY") has reviewed the Notice of Change of Auditor dated April 14, 2023 (the "Notice") prepared by CHITOGENX Inc. ("CHITOGENX" or the "Company").

Further to our obligation as predecessor auditor of the Company under section 4.11 of National Instrument 51-102 Continuous Disclosure Obligations ("NI 51-102"), EY responds to the Company's statements in order as follows:

- (1) EY agrees with management of CHITOGENX to our resignation as auditor of the Corporation, effective April 14, 2023, as described in both paragraphs (a) of the Notice.
- (2) EY has no basis to agree or disagree with the timing or content of the decisions of the Board of Directors or Audit Committee described in both paragraphs (b) of the Notice.
- (3) EY agrees with paragraphs (c) and (d) of the Notice.



Ernst & Young s.r.l./s.e.n.c.R.L.

Ernst & Young LLP

900, boul. De Maisonneuve Ouest

Bureau 2300

Montréal (Québec) H3A 0A8

Tél./Tel:
Téléc./F

ey.com

Tél./Tel: +1 514 875 6060 Téléc./Fax: +1 514 879 2600 ev.com

Yours truly,

Ernst * Young WP

Chartered Professional Accountants
Licensed Public Accountant

CC.: Members of the board of directors of CHITOGENX Inc.